TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM748229

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | RESUBMISSION | | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | | |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900693331 | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Element Genomics Inc. | | 12/17/2021 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | UCB Biopharma SRL | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Allée de la Recherche 60, 1070 | |
| City: | Brussels | |
| State/Country: | BELGIUM | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: BELGIUM | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5628467 | EG ELEMENT GENOMICS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip@wyrick.com
Correspondent Name: Devon E. White

Address Line 1: 4101 Lake Boone Trail Suite 300
Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 033647.0001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Devon E. White

Address Line 1: 4101 Lake Boone Trail Suite 300
Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Devon E. White | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /dew/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/12/2022 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=2022 05 10 - EG ELEMENT GENOMICS - TM Assignment executed by both parties (UPDATED

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007781 FRAME: 0943

900713423

08-10-2022)#page1.tif

source=2022 05 10 - EG ELEMENT GENOMICS - TM Assignment executed by both parties (UPDATED 08-10-2022)#page2.tif

source=2022 05 10 - EG ELEMENT GENOMICS - TM Assignment executed by both parties (UPDATED 08-10-2022)#page3.tif

source=2022 05 10 - EG ELEMENT GENOMICS - TM Assignment executed by both parties (UPDATED 08-10-2022)#page4.tif

source=2022 05 10 - EG ELEMENT GENOMICS - TM Assignment executed by both parties (UPDATED 08-10-2022)#page5.tif

source=2022 05 10 - EG ELEMENT GENOMICS - TM Assignment executed by both parties (UPDATED 08-10-2022)#page6.tif

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

Element Genomics Inc

and

UCB Biopharma SRL

THIS ASSIGNMENT is dated December 17, 2021.

BETWEEN:

- (1) **Element Genomics Inc**, a Corporation organised under the laws of Delaware, US, having its principal offices at 701 W. Main St., Suite 200, Durham, North Carolina 27701 (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) UCB Biopharma SRL, a limited liability company (société a responsabilité limitée) existing under the laws of Belgium (Company no. 0543.573.053), with registered office at 60 Allée de la Recherche, B-1070 Brussels, Belgium (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the registered Trade mark listed in the Schedule A (Trade Mark).
- (B) The Assignor agrees to assign the Trade Mark to the Assignee on the terms of this agreement.

IT IS AGREED:

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in the Trade Mark, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trade Mark is used.
- 2. This assignment includes all rights and benefits relating to the Trade Mark including (without limitation) the right of the Assignee to bring action and claim relief in respect of any infringement or unauthorized use of the Trade Mark whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this assignment.
- 3. The Assignor agrees, at the request and expense of the Assignee, to sign any documents and to do all other things which the Assignee reasonably considers to be necessary to give effect to this assignment as soon as reasonably practicable including to enable the Assignee to fulfil all relevant national registry requirements for the recordal of the assignment of the Trade Mark at those registries.
- 4. The Assignee acknowledges that the Assignor gives no representation, warranty, indemnity or guarantee in respect of the Trade Mark and all those representations, warranties, indemnities and guarantees are excluded save to the extent such exclusion is prohibited by law.
- 5. The Assignor shall transfer to the Assignee (or to a nominee appointed by the Assignee) all records, data and information (in any medium) which are in the Assignor's possession, power or control (or those of its professional advisers and agents) which relate to the Trade Mark as soon as reasonably possible after the date of this assignment, and in no event later than 30 days after the date of this assignment.
- 6. This assignment and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. The courts of the State of New York have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in

- connection with this assignment (including a dispute relating to any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this assignment) and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts. The parties waive any objection to the State of New York courts on grounds that they are an inconvenient or inappropriate forum to settle any such dispute.
- 7. This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute an original of this assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement. No counterpart shall be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

This assignment has been signed on behalf of the parties by their duly authorized representatives on the date which appears first on page 1.

| Docusigned by: |
|------------------------------------|
| Avril McKean Dieses) |
|)AB1E5C736EF0418: |
|) Name: Avril McKean Dieser |
|) Title: Officer - Secretary |
| |
| |
| |
| DocuSigned by: |
|) Jurgen Hassa |
|)C06128E49C81477 |
|) Name: Jürgen Hassa |
|) Title: Authorized Representative |
| |

SCHEDULE A

TRADE MARK

| Trade Mark | Country | Class | Reg. No. | Registration date |
|---------------------|---------|-------|-----------|-------------------|
| EG ELEMENT GENOMICS | US | 42 | 5,628,467 | 11 December 2018 |
| (Stylized) | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007781 FRAME: 0948

RECORDED: 05/10/2022